
RESOLUTION No. 285 

A RESOLUTION TO CREATE A LOCAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT TO IMPROVE OAK A V E N U E ,  CITY 
OF STAYTON 

WHEREAS, the  City of Stayton received a request t o  i n s t i t u t e  Local Improvement 
D i s t r i c t  (hereinaf ter  L.I.D.) proceedings t o  improve Oak Ave. between W. Ida S t .  
and W .  Washington S t . ;  and, 

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Stayton recognized the  request and directed 
the City Engineering Department t o  prepare an Engineers Report on the project  
and conduct an informal survey of the affected property owners t o  determine the  
extent of support; and, 

THERE APPEARING support f o r  the project ,  and the Council having approved the 
Engineer's Report as submitted, 

NOW THEREFORE, 

The Common Council of the City of Stayton hereby resolves t o  create  a Local 
Improvement D i s t r i c t  and d i r ec t s  the  City Administrator t o  s e t  a public hearing 
on the matter and give legal notice of same. 

The nature and scope, boundaries and proposed assessment formula fo r  the  L.I.D. 
a re  as follows: 

1.  Nature and Scope of the Improvement 

The proposed improvement consis ts  of the  construction of Oak Ave. between 
Ida St .  and Washington S t . ,  including curbs w i t h  curbline sidewalks, 
standard 34-foot asphalt  s t r e e t  with minimum standard rock and crushed 
rock base, replacement of a storm drain cleanout s t ruc ture  i n  Washington 
S t .  and miscellaneous catch basin assemblies and pr ivate  water and sewer 
services.  Detailed par t icu la rs  of the proposed improvement may be found 
in the attached Engineer's Report, incorporated by reference as E x h i b i t  
"A" .  

2. Boundaries 

The boundaries of the  L.I.D., delimited by the  properties of affected 
owners, a re  defined i n  the  map portion of the  attached Exhibit "A". 

3 .  Assessment Formula 

The proposed assessment formula consis ts  of a pro r a t a  sharing of assess- 
able improvement cos t s ,  based on f ron t  footage of the  l o t s  abutting the  
public improvement. The cost  of items benef i t t ing par t icu la r  properties 
(eg. ,  driveway approaches, private services ,  e t c . )  a re  assessed d i r ec t l y  
t o  t h a t  property i n  addition t o  the basic assessment. The Engineer's 
estimated cost  of the project  amounts t o  $23,963.94, of which $20,917.94 
i s  assessable,  and spread over the 547.25 f ron t  f e e t  i n  the  d i s t r i c t  



y i e l d s  a bas ic  per  f r o n t - f o o t  cos t  o f  $38.22. The remaining $3,046.00 
covers t h e  spec ia l  i tems unique t o  the  s p e c i f i c  p rope r t i es  and w i l l  be 
addressed accordingly .  E x h i b i t  "A" inc ludes  a d e f i n i t i v e  breakdown 
o f  assessable and non-assessable costs a t t r i b u t a b l e  t o  each a f f e c t e d  
proper ty  owner. 

BIE I T  FURTHER RESOLVED 

That f o r  purposes o f  exped i t i ng  t h e  p r o j e c t ,  t h e  City Admin is t ra to r  i s  hereby 
d i r e c t e d  t o  adve r t i se  f o r  b ids  f o r  cons t ruc t i on  o f  a l l  o r  the  improvement p r o j e c t  
as d e t a i l e d  i n  t h e  Engineer 's Report and plans and s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  associated 
therewi th .  

PASSED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL THIS , 1981 . 

Signed by the  Mayor t h i s  $7-da k-\ 

ATTEST: 



+;.: , ?Y > * ,  

W. IDA STREET ' 



I 
ENGINEER'S R E W T  FOR THE 

j 
i PROPOSED LOCAL INPROVEEMa DISTRICT PROJECT 

! 
; 
I 1 1  FOP The Construction O f  

OAK AVEFiUE IMPROVMENT 

I Between Ida Street  and W .  Vashington Street  

I 
The City of Stayton, by and through i t s  Engineering Department, has received a 
formal request from the dominant fronting property owner t o  i n i t i a t e  Local Improve- 
ment District  proceedings t o  improve Oak Ave., between W. Ida St .  and W. Washing- 
ton St .  The request was for  paving the nearly 300-foot s t r e e t  for  the primary 
purpose of dust control and maintenance. 

The proposed improvement includes the construction of curbs w i t h  curb1 ine side- 
walks, standard 34-foot asphalt s t r e e t  with minimum standard rock and crushed rock 
base. Sanitary and s'mrm sewer sytem mains presently ex i s t  within the 50-foot 
right-of-way and are available and adequate for  use. There are  no water mains i n  
Oak Ave. between Ida dn Washington Streets ,  and there fs no anticipated need f o r  
any. , 
I t  is the opinion of the Engineering Dept. that  the storm drain cieanout structure 
located i n  Washington St.  be replaced w i t h  a manhole structure.  This replacement 
cost ,  we f e e l ,  should not be borne by the property owners of t h i s  L.I.D. project. 
We are  recommending the City absorb t h i s  cost along with the cas t  of removal of 
the existing catch basin which i s  mislocated. The City's cost  fo r  b t h  these items 
i s  estimated t o  be around $1,0C@.00. 

We are recomending the water service t o  the Lindmnn property ( the only in t e r io r  
parcel) to  be a 2" PVC l i n e  off Ida St. which should sa t i s fy  most allowed uses 
i n  the Comercial-General zoned property. The vacant portion of the l o t  should 
also have a sanitary sewer service insta l led prior t o  the s t r e e t  construction t o  
eliminate future u t i l i t y  cuts i n  the new s t ree t .  The cost  of these services could 
be deferred unti l  beneficial use is made ( th i s  means the City would carry the 
cost un t i l  paid) or d i rec t ly  assessed along with the project. 

The Engineer's estimated cos tof  the project amounts t o  $23,963.94, of which 
$3,046.00 covers special items unique t o  specif ic  properties such as  driveway 
approaches, special services, e tc . ,  which will be assessed d i rec t ly  to  the speci- 
f i ca l ly  benefitted property. The remaining $20.917.94, spread over the 547.25 
assessable f ront  footage yields  a f ront  foat  cost  of $38.22. (For individual break- 
downs, refer  t o  the assessment sheet attached t o  t h i s  report.) 

The attached assessment sheet shows the item quant i t ies  and t h e i r  respective e s t i -  
mated u n i t  prices. Similar f igures were presented t o  the benefitted property 
awners during the May 27,  1981, informal (survey) meeting. Those attending the 
meeting were agreeable t o  the price and the proposed method of assessment. 

The proposed method of assessment for  this project  i s  the standard method of pro 
ra ta  sharing of the  basic improvement costs ,  based on the f ront  footage of the  
lo t s  abutting the improvement. The cost  of items benefitting specific properties 
are assessed d'irectly t o  the property i n  addition t o  the  basic assessment. 



This study has been f i l e d  w i t h  the City Administrator as indicated below. Based 
on the resu l t s  of t h i s  study, the Engineer will present the written report t o  the 
City Council. I f  the report i s  accepted by the City Council, a public hear'ing 
should be conducted. I f  a l l  goes well, the e a r l i e s t  construction week appears t o  
be August 3 .  1981. 

This report has been f i l ed  w i t h  the City Administrator on the day of -B 

1981, respectfully submitted by the Engineering Department, CseorgeHail, City 
Engineer. 

City Administrator 

GH:bj 
Attachments Encl 



9 Engineer's Estiamte Pg 

OAK AEENUE L.  I .O. - COST BREAKDOWN 

Unit of 
Item - Quantitx Measure 

1. General Excavation 
11 Est. 590 yd. 

3 

2. Curbs 
Type C 630 f t .  

3 .  Drivewa s 
&Approach 

71 2 sq . f t .  

4. Sidewalks 
4 f t .  curbline 1612.5 sq . f t .  

5. Catch Basin Assemblies 
Type 1 Std. -7 ea . 

w/8" stub 1 ea . 
*6. Removal of Catch Basin 
1 ea . 

*7. Replace Cleanout w i t h  Manhole 
1 ea . 

8. Manhole Lid Adjustment - 
S t d .  Adj. 2 ea . 

**9. 4" Sanitary Sewer Service Line 
Construct 1 ea. 

**lo. 2" Domestic Water Line 
5ch. 40 PVC 90 f t .  

11. Aggregate Base Rock 
'IY' Minus 282.5 ton 

egate Level ing Course 
Mlnus 70.5 ton 

13. Asphalt Concrete Pavement 
Class B 220 ton 

14. As hal t  C u t t i n  
176 f t .  

Administration. Engineering, e tc .  

TOTAL 

*Non-Assessable Cost 
**Deferrable Cost 

U n i t  Price 
o r  Lump Sum 

$ 5.00 

3.75 

Lump sum 

Lump Sum 

75.00 

500.00 

Lump Sum 

9.00 

9.50 

29.00 

1.50 

10% 

Total Amount 

$ 2.950.00 

2.362.50 



* 
Engineer's Estimate 

ASSESSHENT COST BR£AKD@& 

OAK AVENUE L.I.D. 

Assessment No. 1 
Crowson, Utah C. & Frances M. 
432 E.  Cedar 
Stayton, OR 97383 

General Description: Lots 2 & 3, and north 11.00 f e e t  of Lot 4, Block I?, 
Crarraer's Addition t o  Stayton, Marion County, Oregon. 

Tax Lot g91420-710 
Deed Reference f 60-1446 
Frontage: 111 .DO' 

Proposed Assessment: 

Basic Street  Assessment $ 3,752.23 
Sidewalk (79.5') 47T,00 
Driveway (16' + 24') 297.50 

Total $ 4.526.73 

Assessment No.2 
Crowson, Utah C. 8 Frances M. 
432 E. Cedar 
Stayton, OR 97383 

General Description: The southerly 39.00' of Lot 4,  Block 10, Cramer's 
Addition t o  Stayton, Marion County, Oregon. 

Tax Lot 191420-720 
Deed Reference 1696-303 
Frontage: 39.00' 

Proposed Assessmnt: 

Basic Street  Assessment 
' Sidewalk (39' ) 

Driveway (none) 

I 
Total 



Assessment No. 3 

Crowson, Utah C.  & Frances M. 
432 E. Cedar 
Stayton, OR 97383 

General Description: Lots 5 & 6 ,  Block 10, Cramer's Addition t o  Stayton,  
Marion County. Oregon. 

Tax Lot 891420-730 
Deed Reference 877-1402 
Frontage: 100.00' 

Proposed Assessment: 

Basic S t r e e t  Assessment 
Sidewalk (52.3 ' )  
Driveway (24'  + 3 2 ' )  

Total 

(Note: Total of Tax Lots 1 ,  2 ,  and 3 = 
$10,182.77) . 

Assessment No. 4 

Runion, Floyd C. & Valeria  A. , 
P.O. Box 92 
Turner, OR 97392 

General Description: The wester ly 75' of Lots t l  and the souther ly  27' 
of Lot 12, Block 11, Cramer's Addition t o  Stayton, Harion ~ d n t y ,  Oregon. 

Tax Lot 891420-810 
Deed Reference #233-0468 
Frontage: 77.00' 

Proposed Assessment: 

Basic S t r e e t  Assessment 
Sidewalk (69.3') 
Driveway (16') 

Total 



Assessment No. 5 
Lindemann, Fred A . ,  e t  a1 
(Schmidt, B .  A . )  
207 E. Washington S t .  
Stayton,  OR 97383 

General Description: The wester ly 75' of t h e  north 23' o f  Lot 12,  t h e  
wester ly 75 '  of Lot 13. a l l  of Lot 14,  and t h e  southerly 31.50' of Lot 15,  
a l l  i n  Block 11, Cramer's Addition t o  Stayton,  Marion County, Oregon. 

Tax Lot 891420-820 
Deed Reference 1241 -490 
Frontage: 154.50' 

Proposed Assessment: 

Basic S t r e e t  Assessment 
Sidewalk (122') 
Driveway (12'  + 1 8 ' )  

' Special Services:  Water 
Sewer 

Total 

Assessment No. - 6 
Rubel. Dale i?. 8 Kathleen M. 
1680 W. Washington 
Stayton,  Or 97383 

General Description: The nor ther ly  18.5' of Lot 15. a l l  of hots  16,  17,  
and 18. Block 11. Cramer's Addition t o  Stayton, Marion County, Oregon 

Tax Lot f91420-840 
Deed Reference 8740-732 
Frontage: 65.75' 

Proposed Assessment: 

Basic S t r e e t  Assessment: 
Sidewalk (51.2')  
Driveway (16 ' )  

Total 



3 Engineer's Estimate @4 
SYNOPSIS OF ASSESSMENTS 

Assessment 
No. Basic Street  Sidewalk Dl--i veway x e c i a l  Total 

Cost: $33.8039/ft. $ 1 . 5 0 / f t . ~  ~ 1 . 7 5 , J f t . ~  each 

1 $ 3,752.23 $ 477.00 $ 297.50 $ -0- $ 4,526.73 

6 2,222.61 307.20 129.50 -0- 2,659.31 

TOTALS $18,499.18 $2 -480.40 $1,193.50 $800.00 $23,973.08 

Note: Actual sidewalk and driveway square footages rounded t o  nearest tenth, yield- 
ing discrepancy i n  these t o t a l s  t o  the cost  breakdown. This is only the . 
Engineer's Estimate for  the benefit  of the public hearing only. 

NOTICE OF PRIOR ASSESSMEKIS: 

All parcels wtihin the proposed Local Improument Dis t r ic t  are  f r ee  and clear of 
any prior municipal 1 iens or  assessments. 

Also attached t o  t h i s  report  i s  a copy of the  constmct:on plans showing the scope 
and l imits  of the proposed project. The contract documents and specifications to  
be used for  t h i s  project will be the "Standard Specifications f o r  Public Uorks 
Construction" as adopted by Council through Ordinances No. 446 and 466 in 1975 and 
1976 respectively. 



CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR 

OAK AVENUE a' 1 FROM IDA ST. TO WASHINGTON ST. a 
I W.O. # 




